## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HILL AREAS DEPARTMENT ASSAM SECRETARIAT, DISPUR-781006

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

## Dated Dispur, the 29th October, 2024.

**No.HAD.eCF-554528/18:** In pursuance of Clause 5.1 of Memorandum of Settlement (MoS) signed between Govt. of India, Govt. of Assam and DNLA Groups in 2023 and to study and recommend measures to further strengthen and popularize Dimasa language at the national level, including a suitable script, the Governor of Assam is pleased to set up a Committee as follows:-

1) Senior Most Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Hill Areas Department - Chairman 2) Secretary, Home & Political Department - Member 3) Secretary, Hill Areas Department - Member 4) Secretary, School Education Department - Member 5) Secretary, Cultural Affairs Department - Member 6) Secretary, Indigenous Tribal Faith & Culture Department - Member 7) Principal Secretary, North Cachar Hills Autonomous Council - Member 8) Director, SCERT - Member

- 9) Members of Dimasa Literary organisations:
  - Shri Ramesh Thaosen, ACS (Retd.), President, Dimasa Sahitya Sabha (Dimasa Lairidim Mel)
  - ii. Shri Nojendra Nunisa, Former President, Dimasa Sahitya Sabha (Dimasa Lairidim Mel)
  - iii. Shri Abhijit Daulagupu, Dimasa Language Research Scholar
- 10) Members from the signatories of the MoS:
  - i. Shri Etika Diphusa
  - ii. Shri Bijolal Haflongbar
  - iii. Shri Mukteswar Kemprai
  - iv. Shri Sudri Sorongphangsa
  - v. Shri Popil Hojai
  - vi. Shri Sumesh Bodo

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, <u>Hill Areas Department, Dispur.</u> **Dated Dispur, the 29**th **October, 2024** 

## Memo No.HAD.eCF-554528/18-A

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Joint Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, NE Division, North Block, New Delhi-110001.
- 2. The Addl. Chief Secretary/ Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, All Departments.
- 3. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Governor of Assam, Raj Bhawan, Guwahati.
- 4. The Secretary, Coordination to the Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur.
- 5. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home & Political Department, Dispur.

- 6. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, School Education Department.
- 7. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Cultural Affairs Department.
- 8. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Indigenous Tribal Faith & Culture Department.
- 9. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Hill Areas Department.
- 10. The Principal Secretary, N.C. Hills Autonomous Council, Haflong. He is requested to communicate the Notification to all nominated members of Dimasa Literary organisations and signatories of the MoS.
- 11. The Director, SCERT, Kahilipara, Guwahati.
- 12. District Commissioner, Dima Hasao District.
- 13. The Joint Director, Printing and Stationery, Assam, Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Ghy-21. He is requested to publish the Notification in Extra Ordinary Gazette and send 100 copies to this Department.
- 14. The Director of Information & Public Relations, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. He is requested to give wide publicity in the news bulletin of TV/AIR and local daily news paper immediately.
- 15. All concerned Members of the Commission.
- 16. P.S. to the Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati.
- 17. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Hill Areas Department, Dispur, Guwahati.
- 18. P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Hill Areas Department.

By order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Hill Areas Department, Dispur.